

**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR**

S.B. Criminal Miscellaneous (Petition) No. 2897/2019

Arun Kumar Maheshwari S/o Late Shri Brijmohan B/c Vaishya,
R/o House No.6/141, Vidhyadhar Nagar, Jaipur.

----Petitioner

Versus

1. State Of Rajasthan, through PP
2. Sudesh Poddhar Partner, Pashupati Enterprises, R/o 48-A,
Sudarshanpura Industrial Area, 22 Godam, Jaipur.

----Respondents

For Petitioner(s)	: Mr. Gopal Singh Bareth.
For State	: Mr. Arvind Kr. Chawla, PP.

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PANKAJ BHANDARI

Judgment / Order

01/06/2019

It is contended by counsel for the petitioner that petitioner was not a director of the Company and was not in any way involved in the dealings of the Company.

It is also contended that the matter is of a civil nature.

Issue notice to the respondent No.2.

In the meantime, Police may continue with the investigation.

However, no coercive action shall be taken against the petitioner.

(PANKAJ BHANDARI),J